Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

June 22 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Reserves

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) Councillor Wilma Nelson
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher: 0207 525 7222 / sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Annie Shepperd l 4

Chief Executive ‘
Date: June 12 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday June 22 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB
Order of Business
Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of

the committee.
3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR

DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda

within five clear days of the meeting.
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of

any item of business to be considered at this meeting.
5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - IVORY ARCH 1-33
6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - COSTCUTTER 34 - 67

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: June 12 2009



Agenda ltem 5

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME
No. 5 Open June 22 2009 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 -

Ivory Arch Tandoori, 80 — 82 Walworth Road,
London, SE1 6SW

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Newington Ward

From: Director of Environment and Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Rubel Ahmed for a
Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises
known as Ivory Arch Tandoori, 80 — 82 Walworth Road, London SE1 6SW.

Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a Premises Licence, under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations from
responsible authorities and interested parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-
Committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 7 to 9 of this report provide a summary of the application the Premises
Licence under consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is
provided at Appendix A).

c¢) Paragraphs 11 to 15 of this report deal with the representations received to the
Premises Licence application. (Copies of the relevant representations are attached
at A
[...]
ations, however the responses are
attached as Appendix B.

Representations from Interested Parties

14. Brookfield Developments (UK) Limited (redeveloping the site adjacent Ivory Arch
Tandoori) have submitted a representation relating to the licensing objectives “The
prevention of crime and disorder” “Public safety” and “The prevention of nuisance”.
The representation states that there are concerns that a late night alcohol licence
would not be able to promote these objectives. There are also concerns that the
premises remains in the same ownership as the previous premises licence, which led
to the licence being revoked. The representation is attached as Appendix C.

15. The Draper Tenants & Residents Association has lodged a representation. Their
representation relates to the licensing objectives “The prevention of crime and
disorder” “Public safety” and “The prevention of nuisance”. They are concerned that
the premises are run by the same management as with the previous licence, and
therefore will not be able to promote these licensing objectives. The representation is
attached as Appendix C.

Letters of Support for this application

16. There are no letters of support for this application.

Planning

17. There are no planning restrictions. See Appendix B for the response.

Disability Discrimination Act

18. The Southwark Disablement Association has no comments regarding this application.

Conciliation Meeting

19. A conciliation meeting has not been held as it was not deemed useful. A number of
representations stated that conciliation would not placate them and that they were satisfied
to attend the Sub-Committee hearing for the decision.

Additional information on the past operating history of the premises.

Under previous legislation the premises operated with a Justices “on licence”, public
entertainment licence, special hours certificate and supper hours certificate, and was converted
and varied to a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in October 20
[...]
able to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

Members will be aware of the Council’s Code of Conduct which requires them to
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The Code applies to Members when
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and
disorder in the Borough.

Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

47.

Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully unde
[...]
nes MNight 11.00 to 03.00

Easter Sunday 11.00 to 03.00

Easter Monday 11.00 to 03.00

Sunday prior to Mayday Bank Holiday 11.00 to 03.00

Spring Bank Haliday - Sunday prior to Bank Holiday Monday 11.00
to 03.00

18




17

August Bank Holiday Sunday prior to Bank Holiday Monday 11.00 to
03.00

Halloween 11.00 to 03.00

Sun Guy Fawkes Might 11.00 to 03.00

H_DD ________ G ED_D___ Christmas Eve 11.00 t¢ 03.00

Mew Years Eve 11,00 to 04.00

P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

-There will be robust management procedures in place to make sure all the licensing objectives
are adhered to

-Right of admission will be reserved

-Staff will be trained in licensing regulations

-A summary of the premises licence will be placed in accordance with the statutory provisions
-The positioning of the seats and the bar will allow the staff to be able to view the areas where
the above licensed activities are to take place which will enable them to observe and control,
-The licensee has many years of successfully working within the catering industry and has
extensive catering expenence this will ensure his ability to promote the licensing objectives

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

- The restaurant will have a zero tolerance policy with regards to serving alcohaol

-The Designated Premsies Supervisor and staff will at all time be aware of their responsiblities
for the prevention of crime and disorder and will show a responsbile attitude to the marketing
and sale of alcohal.

-The restaurant will operate Seuthwark councils” or similar proof of age scheme and will display
the relevant literature.

-Staff trained in polilte non confrontational behaviour to avoid confrontation.

c) Public safety

= All furniture /Soft furnishings comply with the fire safety standards

- An emergency lighting system is in place

- Safety signs and notices arein place.


[...]
ows (excepting any that have to be locked open
to ensure public safety) shall be kept shut and under strict management
supervision and allow access and egress only whilst entertainment is being
provided.

That no outside parts of the curtilage shall be used for events of a licensable
nature, or shall be used whilst events are in progress.

That only bottles and glasses made from toughened glass shall be used during the
sale or supply of any drinks, whether alcoholic or not, to customers.

i
That a Personal Licence holder be on the premises at all times that intoxicating
liquor is sold or supplied



(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(22)

(23)

(24)

23

That a CCTV system shall be installed both inside and outside the premises in
conjunction with advice from the local Police and be maintained in good working
order. This system shall be continually recording at all times that the premises
are in use under the Premises Licence. All such CCTV footage shall be kept for a
period of thirty-one (31) days and shall, upon request, be made immediately
available to officers of the Police or Council.

That one CCTV camera shall be installed in such a position as to enable a clear
facial image of every person passing through the security arch to be recorded
and shall be maintained in working order at all times.

That there shall be no new admissions or readmissions to the premises after
1.00am on the days following Sunday to Wednesday and after 2.00am on the days
following Thursday to Saturday - except for persons leaving the premises in
order to smoke. Such persons shall be supervised at all times and subject to
being re-searched on re-entry to the premises.

That the last permitted time for ordering a meal to be 1.00am on the days
following Sunday to Wednesday and 2.00am on the days following Thursday to
Saturday

The adoption and implementation of a recognised Proof of Age scheme

That all staff concerned with the sale or supply of intoxicating liqguor undergo a
recognised Training scheme for such duties and a record of such training is kept
and made available for inspection, on request to officers of the Police or Council.

That there shall be no irresponsible drinks promotions undertaken at the
premises

That there shall be an arrangement made with a local licensed cab office to
enable patrons of the venue to call responsible cabs and leave the area as
necessary when they have concluded their business at the premises

That there shall be no children permitted on the premises after 9.00pm

That an identification Recognition System (ClubScan or similar) shall be installed
and maintained in working order at all times. Every person, including staff and
agents, entering the premises during opening hours shall be required to submit
their details to the system prior to entry being granted.

That the Licensee / Duty manager shall maintain a register indicating the
numbers of staff, including any Door Supervisors and all performers, who are
present when the public are present. This register shall be produced immediately
on the request of an Authorised Officer.



24

(25) That a duty roster must be maintained for all STA staff and shall be made
available to the Metropolitan Police on request.

(26) That an incident Log must be maintained at all times and made available to the
Metropolitan Police and the London Borough of Seuthwark Authorised Officers
on request.

Should the applicant agree to these, it will go some way in order to prevent and manage the
potential for Public Disorder and Public Muisance.

You ithfully

’ﬁf/ s’
Stephen McNALLY PC
Licensing Officer

b



25

. 3 : Council
MEMO: Environmental Protection Tea
To Regen.licensing Date 28" April 2009
Copies
From Alan P. Blissett Telephone 020 7525 57656 Fax 020 7525 5768
Email Alan Blissett@southwark .gov.uk

Subject 80 — 82 Walworth Rd SE1 6SW Our ref 358460
Thank you for consulting Environmental Protection Team on the application.

The applicant proposes late night refreshment and
[...]
er various assurances, the Draper Estate will
only be plucated by the total withdrawal of this application.
Y ours 5jm:crﬂl}.

[iane Hill
Chair, Praper Tenants & Residents Association

£




C]

Council

warK

Playyground

Date 4/6/2009
Scale 1/952
Licensing

5m

33

Castle House

11233

Wwattaston Glosa

i
C—-

gl a8l @

AR RE

Ivory Arch

entral”

Draper House
L

Sybway

—-
-



Agenda ltem 6 >

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME
No. 6 Open June 22 2009 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 -
Costcutter, 257-259 Southwark Park Road, London
SE16 3TP
Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: South Bermondsey Ward
From: Director of Environment and Housing
RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Waheed Allahgul, for a
premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises
known as Costcutter, 257-259 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 3TP.

Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations from seven
interested parties and one responsible authority and is therefore referred to the sub-
committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 7 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application the premises
licence under consideration by the sub-committee (A copy of the full application is
provided at Appendix A)

c¢) Paragraphs 15 to 17 of this report deal with the representations received to the
premises licence application and to the premises licence holder. (Copies of the
relevant representations are attached at Appendices C & D).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Licensing Act 2003

2. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a new
licensing regime for

a) The sale of and supply of alcohol
b) The provision of regulated entertainment
c) The provision of late night refreshment

Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing
responsibility.

3. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the
Act with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are

a) The prevention of crime and disorder;
b) The promotion of public safety

c) The prevention of nuisance; and

d) The protection of children from harm.



35

4. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

a) The Act itself;

b) The guidance to the Act issued under Section 182 of the Act;

c) Secondary regulations issued under the Act;

d) The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy

e) The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
f) Relevant representations

5. The Act established a transitional period between 7 February 2005 and 6 August 2005
under which holders of existing justices licenses, public entertainment licenses and night
café licenses were able to apply to the local licensing authority for “grandfather rights”
conversion of those existing licenses into the relevant licenses under the new system.
Licenses that were so converted were converted on existing terms, conditions and
restrictions. The 6 August date having passed, operators must now apply for new licenses.

6. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant information
required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the
relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at the
premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties
within the local community may make representations on any part of the application where
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION
The premises licence application
7. On the 9™ April 2009, Waheed Allahgul applied to this council for the grant of a new
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Cost
[...]
ome future event,
the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must give fair
consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to
them.



40

41. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

42. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to declare
personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when considering
licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are required to
avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

43. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

44. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and
disorder in the borough.

45. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

46. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood,
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given
if this is the case.

Background documents

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003 Southwark Licensing, Name: Mrs Kirty
DCMS Guidance to the Act C/O Community Safety & |Read
Secondary Regulations Enforcement, The Phone number:
Southwark Statement of Licensing|Chaplin Centre, Thurlow |020 7525 5748
Policy Street, London, SE17
Case file 2DG
Appendices



41

No. Title
Appendix A Premises licence application
Appendix B Application to vary the designated premises supervisor
Appendix C Representations from interested parties
Appendix D Representations from Metropolitan Police Service
Appendix E Correspondence from the applicant’s legal representative and the
police.
Appendix F Map of the local vicinity.
Audit trail
Lead Officer Jonathon Toy, Head of Community safety and
Enforcement
Report Author Rosanna Keogh, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 10" June 2009
Key Decision No

Consultation with other Officers / Directorates

Officer Title Comments Comments included
sought

Strategic Director of Legal & Yes Yes

Democratic Services




42

Affern x A

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets -
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your re
[...]
 : _ 07990 900966 (Mobile)

Facsimile ; 020 7232 6282
E-mail Stephen mchiel ly@met police.uk

Costcutter
257259 Southwark Park Road SE16 3TP

Dear Sirs

T write to acknowledge receipt of an application by Waheed Allahgul for the grant of a
Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the above premises.

Police would wish to offer a representation To this application on the grounds that the
applicant has not sufficiently addressed the Licensing Objective regarding the prevention of
Crime and Disorder (or, indeed, that of the profection of children from harm).

There are many and varied conditions that could be added to any Premises Licence that the
Licensing Committee may choose to grant for these premises in order to assist in the
promotion of +he said Licensing Objective. T have listed below those which the applicant,
should he decide that the hours sought in this application are necessary for the running of
his business, may wish to consider adopting:

. A Personal Licence holder being on the premises at all times that intoxicating liquor is
sold or supplied

e An approved CCTV system to be installed both inside and outside of the premises
with as 31-day tape library

« The adoption and implementation of a recognised Proof of Age scheme, including the
use of a Refusal Book for the purpose of recording all refused sales of age-related
products

o A recognised Training scheme for all staff concerned with the sale or supply of
intoxicating liquor, records of which shall be kept and made available for inspection,
on reguest, by Police or Council officers




63

Further to the above, Police would also wish to offer a representation to the appointment of
the applicant as the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor for these premises.

This representation is based on the applicant’s former involvement with another licensed
premises where sales of alcohol were made on several separate occasions to persons under
the age of eighteen - despite warnings and a
[...]
Waheed Allahgul's name from both aspects of the application is adhered to then Police
will not be withdrawing their representation to this application

Regards
Steve

Stephen McMally
Licensing Officer - Southwark
& Phone: 0207 232 6155
® Mobile: 07950200956
Fax: 0207 232 6282
E-mail: Stephen.McNally@met police.uk
" Mail: Licensing O-".!'i_'.f.‘. Walworth Police Station, 12-28 Menor Place, SE17 3E8
(Nat Protectively Marked)




65

Page | of 3

Omojomolo, Alex

From: Siephen McNally@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 22 May 2009 15:54

To: Regen. Licensing

Cc: McArthur, Wesley; gill.sherratt@licensingmatiers.net; Keogh, Rosanna
Subject: Costcutter representation

In view of the content of the E-Mail below - and presuming that the matfers mentioned in it are complied
with - Police are in a position To withdraw their representation to the application for @ Premises Licence at
the venue

For your information, the conditions mentioned in the E-Mail that the applicant hos agreed to adopt are:

*» A Personal Licence holder being on the premises et all times that intoxicating liquor is sald or
supnlied

»  Anapproved CCTV system to be instaolled both inside and outside of the premises with as 31-day
tape library

* The adoption and implementation of a recognised Proof of Age scheme, including the use of a
Refusal Book for the purpose of recording all refused sales of age-related products

* A recognised Training scheme for all staff concerned with the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor,
records of which shall be kept and made available for inspection, on request, by Police or Council

officers

Further. please take note of the content of the E-Mail which refers to changing the proposed BPS and
Premises Licence holder

Regards

Steve

Stephen McMally
Licensing Officer - Southwark
W Phone: 0207 232 6155
@ Mobile: 07990 900266
Fax: 0207 232 5282
E-mail: Stephen McMNally®@met police uk
| Mail: Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station, 12-28 Manor Place, SE17 3BR

(Mot Protectively M
[...]
cryption:



968/} °|ess

puno.ibAe|4

YHoMaNUs

{Hd)
s19]s2104
JuaoUy

6002/9/01 ®3ed

e ‘4 XION3ddV
=




Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009-10
Date of Meeting: 22.06.2009

Time: 10.00am

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-

7525-7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Wilma Nelson (Reserve)
Officers

Kristie Ashenden — Licensing Unit
Wesley McArthur — Licensing Unit
Rosanna Keogh — Licensing Unit

Alan Blissett — Environmental Protection
Ward Councillors — Newington Ward
Councillor James Gurling

Councillor Jelil Ladipo

Councillor Caroline Pidgeon

Ward Councillors — South Bermondsey
Councillor Helen Jardine Brown
Councillor Paul Kyriacou

Councillor Ade Lasaki

Observers

Councillor lan Windfield

Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Abdul Mohamed

Total Copies to be printed: 37

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Mr. Barry Craig, of Craig Licensing, 3 Denberry Drive,
Sidcup, Kent, DA14 4LB

Ivory Arch, 80-82 Walworth Road, London SE1 6SW

PC McNally, Southwark Police, Licensing Office,
Walworth Police 12-28 Manor Place, London SE17 3BB

J Black, Brookfield Europe, 40 Berkeley Square, London
W1J 5AL

Draper House TRA, Howell Walk, Walworth, London SE1 6TL
Costcutter, 257-29 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 3TP

Licensing Matters, Time Technology Park, Blackburn Road
Simonstone BB12 7TW

29 Lou Farrows House, Southwark Park Road,
London SE16 3TP

262 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 3TP
258 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 3TP
260 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 3TP

The Blue Anchor, 251 Southwark Park Road London SE16

Total copies to be circulated: 29
All spares to be delivered to Constitutional Team.

Day of Despatch 12.06.2009




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Ivory Arch
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Licensi

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday June 22 2009 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday June 22 2009 at 10.00 am 
at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Ian Wingfield (observing) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Maureen Ogbu (legal officer) 
B Uddin (applicant) 
R Ahmed (applicant) 
S Hilliard (counsel for applicants) 
D Hill (TRA/objector) 
J Black (objector) 
PC P Compton  
PC C McNally 
G Sherratt (applicants’ representative) 
G Abbasi (applicant) 
A Finda (applicant) 
Y Khan (local objector) 
B Craig (local objector) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Virginia Wynn-Jones (constitutional officer)  
Wesley McArthur (licensing officer) 
Felix Rechtman (legal officer)   

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 
 
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The 3 members were confirmed as voting members. 
 

 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday June 22 2009 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - IVORY ARCH 
 

 

 The licensing officer presented his case.  
 
The applicant presented to the sub-committee.  Members had questions 
for the applicant.   
 
Local residents and objectors presented to the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local residents.    
 
All parties were given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the application by Rubel Ahmed for a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Ivory Arch, 80 – 82 Walworth 
Rd, London, SE1 6SW be refused.  

 
The reasons for this decision are as follows. 
 
Having heard representations from the applicant and his legal 
representative, the police, the Environment Protection Team, local 
businesses and the local residents, we are of the view that no conditions 
would satisfactorily address the licensing objectives, particularly the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance, taking into account 
that Mr Uddin is the premises owner and could still be involved in the day 
to day operation of the premises.  We have also considered previous 
history of the premises and previous incidents of serious crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. 
 
The Council expects that all terms, conditions and restriction of the 
premises licence will be complied with at all times that the premises are 
used under the licence. The failure to comply with terms, conditions and 
restrictions of the premises of the premises licence is a matter to which 
the Licensing Sub-Committee may have regard in the event that any 
request is made for the review of the licence. 
    
Appeal Rights 
    
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of 
the licence; and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application who desire to contend that  
 
a) That variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not 

to have modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way, 

 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday June 22 2009 

may appeal against the decision 
 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions 
area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced 
by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive 
for the magistrates court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision appealed against. 
  

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - COSTCUTTER 
 

 

 The licensing officer presented his case.  
 
The applicant presented to the sub-committee.  Members had questions 
for the applicant.   
  
Local residents and objectors presented to the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local residents.    
 
All parties were given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application by Waheed Allahgul Limited for a premises 
licence for Costcutter, 257-259 Southwark Park Road,  SE16 3TP 
is granted as follows: 

 
ACTIVITY LICENSED HOURS 
 Sunday – Saturday 
Supply of Alcohol 00.00 to 23.59 
Opening Hours 00.00 to 23.59 

 
Conditions 
    
The following additional conditions apply: 
    
1. That a personal licence holder shall be on the premises at all times 

that intoxicating liquor is sold or supplied. 
 

2. That an approved CCTV system to be installed both inside and outside 
of the premises with a 31 day tape library or 31 day recording capacity. 

 
3. That a recognised Proof of Age scheme, including the use of a Refusal 

Book for the purpose of recording all refused sales of age related 
products shall be adopted and implemented. 

 
4. That a recognised training scheme for all staff concerned with the sale 

or supply of intoxicating liquor, records of which shall be kept and 
made available for inspection on request by Police or Council officers 
shall be implemented at the premises. 

 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday June 22 2009 

    
Reasons 
    
The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
    
The sub-committee considered the written and oral representations made 
by the applicant and the responsible authorities and the relevant guidance 
under the Licensing Act. 
 
The sub-committee considered it necessary and proportionate to attach 
additional conditions in order to prevent the licensing objectives, in 
particular, the prevention of crime & disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance from being undermined. 
    
Appeal Rights 
    
The applicant and any person who made relevant representations in 
relation to the application may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions 
area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced 
by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive 
for the magistrates court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision appealed against.  
 
The meeting closed at 12.30pm. 
 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


